

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATT SISSEL,)	Case No. 1:10-cv-01263 (BAH)
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF MATT SISSEL’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SISSEL HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	4
II. SISSEL HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE.	8
A. PPACA Originated in the Senate, Not as a Valid Amendment to a House Bill for Raising Revenue.	9
B. The PPACA Is a Bill for Raising Revenue.....	14
CONCLUSION.	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Armstrong v. United States of America</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).	11-12
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).	17-18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	4
<i>Boday v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1985).	10, 12
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).	10-14
<i>Frent v. United States</i> , 571 F. Supp. 739 (E.D. Mich. 1983), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 734 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1984).	10, 12
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).	9, 14
<i>Meriwether v. Garrett</i> , 102 U.S. 472 (1880).	18
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).	15
<i>Mulroy v. Block</i> , 569 F. Supp. 256 (N.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1159 (1985).	15, 17
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906).	18
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).	1-2, 4-8, 16-18
<i>Rainey v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914).	10-11
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943).	3, 15-16
<i>South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block</i> , 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1080 (1984).	15
<i>Sperry Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 736 (1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 853 F.2d 904 (Fed. Cir. 1988).	11
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).	14-15, 17
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989).	3, 16, 18

	Page
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 271 U.S. 9 (1926).....	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , No. CR-12-6023-RMP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124582 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 863 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	9, 11-13, 15, 17-18
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 91 U.S. 566 (1875).....	15
<i>United States v. Spann</i> , No. 3:12-CR-126-L, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136282 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 12-60116-CR-RNS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110371 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2012).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).	3

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	2, 4, 11
-------------------------------------	----------

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	passim
§ 5000A(a).	4-5, 16
§ 5000A(b).	2, 5, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).	3
12(b)(6).	3

Miscellaneous

155 Cong. Rec. S11642 (Nov. 19, 2009).....	13
--------------------------------------------	----

Page

Brinkley, Douglas, *Obama and the Road Ahead: The Rolling Stone Interview*, Rolling Stone, Oct. 25, 2012, available at <http://www.rollingstone.com/politics/news/obama-and-the-road-ahead-the-rolling-stone-interview-20121025?page=3> (last visited Nov. 13, 2012). 7

Bruce, Mary, *White House Sticks to Individual Mandate as ‘Penalty,’ Not Tax*, ABC News, June 29, 2012, available at <http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/politics/2012/06/white-house-sticks-to-individual-mandate-as-penalty-not-tax/> (last visited Nov. 13, 2012). 7

Frumin, Alan S., ed., *Riddick’s Senate Procedure* (1992). 11

Garrett, Elizabeth, *Democracy in the Wake of the California Recall*, 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 239 (2004). 9

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010). 13

Jipping, Thomas L., *TEFRA and the Origination Clause: Taking the Oath Seriously*, 35 Buff. L. Rev. 633 (1986). 14
